DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/10/2018-9/21/2018* 250 Marquette Ave, Ste. 600 Minneapolis, MN 55401 3014124016 (612)334-4100 Fax: (612)334-4134 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Bradley M. Phillips, Director of LTC Pharmacy Ops. Thrifty White Drug #762 6055 Nathan Ln N Ste 200A CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Minneapolis, MN 55442-1675 Producer of Sterile and Non-sterile Drug Products

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

Sporicidal agents were not used in your facility's cleanrooms and/or ISO 5 classified aseptic processing area.

Specifically, on September 10, 2018 we observed your daily cleaning of ISO 5 aseptic processing area was done without the use of any sporicidal agents. We noted that during the cleaning process, (b) (4) was the only agent used. We also noted that there is no sporicidal agent used in the (b) (4) cleaning of the ISO 5 aseptic processing area. Your firm stated no sporicidal agent is used in the ISO 5 aseptic processing area.

OBSERVATION 2

Disinfecting agents and cleaning wipes used in the ISO 5 classified aseptic processing areas were not sterile.

Specifically, On September 10, 2018, we observed an employee clean the ISO 5 aseptic processing area with (b) (4) and non-sterile wipes before starting aseptic processing of Cefazolin 2gm/100ml Prescription # (b) (6).

OBSERVATION 3

Equipment was and Materials or supplies were not disinfected prior to entering the aseptic processing areas.

SEE REVERSE	Anthony J Ladner, Investigator	1	9/21/2018
OF THIS PAGE	Ross J Grigsby, Investigator	Anthony J Ladner Investigate System of Authors - S Syred 69', Anthony J. Ladner - S Date Styred: 06-21-2018 08:17:17	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 1 of 4 PAGES

5 45	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
			9/10/2018-9/21/2018*		
Minneapolis,		1	FEI NUMBER 3014124016	122	
(612)334-4100	Fax: (612) 334-4134			1	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Bradley M. Ph	illips, Director of LTC Pha	rmacy Ops.			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
Thrifty White					
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT					
Minneapolis,	MN 55442-1675	Products Products			
	Products				
non-classified (s are sprayed with (b) (4) in the b) (4) which leads directly to the IS area without further disinfection.				
	on 4 fied aseptic processing areas had back of the ISO-5 aseptic process (b) (4)which include				l it
OBSERVATION ISO 5 classified a	5 reas were not certified under dynam	ic conditions.			
Specifically,					
Smoke studies pe	rformed in the ISO 5 laminar hood	were not perfor	med under dynamic condition	ns that represe	ent
	essing practices. We observed the				
(b) (6) which is			od, using a repeater pump wi		
			luring the smoke studies. The		
description provi study.	ded of the smoke study and no en	nployees of yo	ur firm participated or witne	essed the smo	oke
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Anthony J Ladner, Investig Ross J Grigsby, Investigat		Antiburry J Lacher Investigatir Signed By: Antiburry J. Ladner -3 Data Signed: 09-21-2018 06:17:17	9/21/2018	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL C	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 2 of 4 PAGE	s

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		DATE(S) OF IN		
	nette Ave, Ste. 600 Lis, MN 55401 -4100 Fax:(612)334-4134		018-9/21/2018*	
			FEINUMBER 3014124016	
(612)334-410	Fax: (612) 334-4134			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Bradley M. Pl	nillips, Director of LTC Phar	rmacy Ops.		
FIRM NAME	see secontries III	STREET ADDRESS	00.7 0.70 900.000.000	
Thrifty White	보는 1960의 12 프로그 아이트 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12	6055 Nathan Ln	N Ste 200A	
CITY, STATE, 2P CODE, COUNTRY Minneapolis, MN 55442-1675 Producer of Sterile and Non-steri.				omila Deux
minneapoits,	MN 33442-16/3	Producer of Ste	itite and Non-St	erite brug
Specifically, You procedure) which Prescription # (does not simulate conditions.	not performed that closely simulate asties and conditions that provide a chall our firm follows the instructions of the involved provided by your firm. We old b) (6) which included (b) (c) the batch size or use of repeater pure	the (b) (4) me (b) (4) conductor (b) (4) in the ISO (4) The (b) (4) and (b) (4)	dia fill kit for risk nationed in the kit as rocessing of Cefaz 5 hood, using a repmedia fill kit risk levhich are part of you	level-1 (simple nd an (b) (4) olin 2gm/100ml eater pump with evel 1 procedure
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Anthony J Ladner, Investiga Ross J Grigsby, Investigato		Anthony J Lacher Investigator Signed By: Anthony J. Lacher -8 Data Signed: 09-21-2018 02:17:17	9/21/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 3 of 4 PAGES

	T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
250 Marquette Ave, Ste. 600	9/10/2018-9/21/2018*	
Minneapolis, MN 55401	FEI NUMBER	
(612)334-4100 Fax: (612)334-4134	3014124016	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Bradley M. Phillips, Director of L	TC Pharmacy Ops.	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
	6055 Nathan Ln N Ste 200A	
Thrifty White Drug #762	6055 Nathan Ln N Ste 200A	
Thrifty White Drug #762	6055 Nathan Ln N Ste 200A	



SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Anthony J Ladner, Interpretation of the Ross J Grigsby, Investigation of the Ross J G Grigsby, Investigation of the Ross J G G G G G G G	A STATE OF THE STA	Anthony J Ladner investigation of the february J. Latiner -9. Stage Suprest: 09-24-2018 09:17:17	DATE ISSUED 9/21/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS.	PAGE 4 of 4 PAGES